

1 Subparagraph (B) of section 1412(c)(5) of the Department of Defense Authorization Act,
2 1986 (Public Law 99-145; 99 Stat. 748; 50 U.S.C. 1521), as amended, is further amended to read
3 as follows:

4 "(B) Assistance may be provided under this paragraph until all activities
5 associated with the close-out of grants and cooperative agreements provided
6 pursuant to subparagraph (A) between the Federal Emergency Management
7 Agency and state and local governments are complete, but such assistance may
8 not be provided after 6 months from the date agent destruction operations have
9 been completed in such jurisdiction."

10 **Subtitle C—Intelligence-Related Matters**

11 **SEC. 921. OPERATIONAL FILES OF THE DEFENSE INTELLIGENCE AGENCY.**

12 Section 705 of the National Security Act of 1947 (50 U.S.C. 432c) is amended by striking
13 subsection (g).

14 **SEC. 922. PROHIBITION ON DISCLOSURE OF CERTAIN GEODETIC PRODUCTS.**

15 Section 455 of title 10, United States Code, is amended by adding at the end the
16 following new subsections:

17 "(d) PROHIBITION ON DISCLOSURE OF GEODETIC PRODUCTS.—Any person, including any
18 current and former government and contractor personnel, who, without authorization, knowingly
19 distributes, transfers or engages in the sale of any product that the Secretary of Defense has
20 withheld from the public in accordance with subsection (b) shall be subject to the penalties and
21 administrative actions set forth in subsection (e).

1 "(e) PENALTIES AND ADMINISTRATIVE SANCTIONS.—(1) CRIMINAL PENALTIES.—Whoever
2 engages in conduct constituting a violation of subsection (b) or (d) shall be imprisoned for not
3 more than 5 years or fined as provided under title 18, or both.

4 "(2) CIVIL PENALTIES.—The Attorney General may bring a civil action in an appropriate
5 United States district court against any person who engages in conduct constituting a violation of
6 subsection (b) or (d). Upon proof of such conduct by a preponderance of the evidence, the
7 person is subject to a civil penalty. An individual who engages in such conduct is subject to a
8 civil penalty of not more than \$50,000 for each violation plus twice the amount of compensation
9 that the individual received or offered for the prohibited conduct. An organization that engages
10 in such conduct is subject to a civil penalty of not more than \$500,000 for each violation plus
11 twice the amount of compensation that the organization received or offered for the prohibited
12 conduct."

13 **SEC. 923. TECHNICAL CHANGES FOLLOWING THE REDESIGNATION OF**
14 **NATIONAL IMAGERY AND MAPPING AGENCY AS NATIONAL**
15 **GEOSPATIAL-INTELLIGENCE AGENCY.**

16 (a) TECHNICAL CHANGES TO UNITED STATE CODE.—Titles 5 and 44, United States Code,
17 are amended by striking "National Imagery and Mapping Agency" each place it appears and
18 inserting "National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency".

19 (b) TECHNICAL CHANGES TO OTHER ACTS.—(1) Section 105(a) of the Ethics in
20 Government Act of 1978 (Public Law 95-521; 5 U.S.C. App. 4) is amended by striking "National
21 Imagery and Mapping Agency" and inserting "National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency".

1 (2) Section 8(h) of the Inspector General Act of 1978 (Public Law 95-452; 5 U.S.C.
2 Appendix) is amended by striking "National Imagery and Mapping Agency" and inserting
3 "National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency".

4 (3) Section 7(b)(2)(A)(i) of the Employee Polygraph Protection Act of 1988 (Public Law
5 100-347; 29 U.S.C. 2006(b)(2)(A)(i)) is amended by striking "National Imagery and Mapping
6 Agency" and inserting "National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency".

7 (4) Section 207(a)(2)(B) of the Legislative Branch Appropriations Act, 1993 (Public Law
8 102-392; 44 U.S.C. 501 note), is amended by striking "National Imagery and Mapping Agency"
9 and inserting "National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency".

10 (5) Section 201 of the Homeland Security Act of 2002 (Public Law 107-296; 6 U.S.C.
11 121) is amended by striking "National Imagery and Mapping Agency" and inserting "National
12 Geospatial-Intelligence Agency".

13 **TITLE X—GENERAL PROVISIONS**

14 **Subtitle A—Financial Matters**

15 **SEC. 1001. INCREASE LIMITATION ON ADVANCE BILLING OF WORKING** 16 **CAPITAL FUND CUSTOMERS.**

17 Section 2208(1)(3) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by striking
18 "\$1,000,000,000" and inserting "\$2,000,000,000".

19 **SEC. 1002. CREDITING OF ADMIRALTY CLAIM RECEIPTS FOR DAMAGE TO** 20 **DOD WORKING CAPITAL FUND ACCOUNT PROPERTY.**

21 Section 7623(b) of title 10, United States Code, is amended by striking the last sentence
22 and inserting the following new sentence: "Amounts received under this section shall be covered
23 into the Treasury as miscellaneous receipts, except that amounts received for damage or loss to